1
DEMO MANUAL DC2596A
UG-1357 Rev 0
DESCRIPTION
LT8708 80V VIN and VOUT Synchronous
4-Switch Buck-Boost DC/DC Controller
with Flexible Bidirectional Capability
Demonstration circuit 2596A is a high performance bidi-

to remove the oscilloscope probe end cap and ground
lead and set the 20MHz bandwidth limit on the oscil-
loscope. Measure the input/output voltage ripple by
touching the probe tip directly to the positive terminal
of the input or output capacitor. Connect the probe
ground terminal to the board’s GND plane near the
capacitor with a very short wire.
4
DEMO MANUAL DC2596A
UG-1357 Rev 0
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 6 CIN1-CIN3, COUT1-COUT3 CAP., ALUM., 33μF, 80V, 20% PANASONIC, EEHZA1K330P
2 4 C1, C2, C3, C4 CAP., 10μF, X7S, 100V, 20%, 2220 TDK, CKG57KX7S2A106M335JH
3 4 C5, C8, C13, C15 CAP., 0.22μF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71C224KA01D
4 2 C6, C9 CAP., 1000pF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E102KA01D
5 6 C16, C18, C23-C25, C27 CAP., 10nF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E103KA01D
6 1 C17 CAP., 4.7μF, X7R, 16V, 10%, 0805 MURATA, GRM21BR71C475KA73L
7 2 C19, C21 CAP., 4.7μF, X7S, 100V, 10%, 1206 AVX, 12061Z475KAT2A
8 2 C20, C22 CAP., 4.7μF, X5R, 10V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61A475KE15D
9 1 C26 CAP., 1μF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E105KA12D
10 1 C30 CAP., 220pF, C0G, 25V, 5%, 0603 WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 885012006040
11 1 C31 CAP., 6.8nF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E682KA01D
12 2 D1, D2 DIODE, 200V, 1A, SOD123F CENTRAL SEMI., CMMR1U-02 TR
13 1 L1 IND., SHIELDED POWER INDUCTOR, 22μH COILCRAFT, XAL1510-223MEB
14 4 M1, M2, M3, M4 XSTR., MOSFET, N-CH, 80V, 100A, PG-TDSON-8 INFINEON, BSC047N08NS3 G
15 1 RSNS1 SENSE RES., 0.006Ω, 3W, 1%, 2512 SUSUMU, KRL6432E-M-R006-F-T1
16 1 RSNS2 SENSE RES., 0.008Ω, 3W, 1%, 2512 SUSUMU, KRL6432E-M-R008-F-T1
17 1 RSNS3 SENSE RES., 0.007Ω, 3W, 1%, 2512 SUSUMU, KRL6432E-M-R007-F-T1
18 1 R7 RES, CHIP, 3.3Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033R30FKEA
19 2 R8,R9 RES, CHIP, 10Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310R0FKEA
20 1 R19 RES, CHIP, 464k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603464KFKEA
21 1 R28 RES, CHIP, 20.0k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060320K0FKEA
22 2 R29, R30 RES, CHIP, 23.7k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060323K7FKEA
23 2 R31, R32 RES, CHIP, 22.1k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060322K1FKEA
24 2 R35, R37 RES, CHIP, 17.4k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060317K4FKEA
25 2 R36, R38 RES, CHIP, 200Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603200RFKEA
26 3 R39, R40, R41 RES, CHIP, 46.4k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060346K4FKEA
27 1 R42 RES, CHIP, 47.5k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060347K5FKEA
28 1 R50 RES, CHIP, 10k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
29 1 R48 RES, CHIP, 215k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603215KFKEA
30 1 U1 IC., BUCK-BOOST DC/DC CONTROLLER.
40L-5X8-UHG
ANALOG DEVICES, INC., LT8708EUHG#PBF
5
DEMO MANUAL DC2596A
UG-1357 Rev 0
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 0 C11 (OPT) CAP., 0603
2 1 C35 CAP., 10nF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E103KA01D
3 3 C28, C29, C41 CAP., 100pF, C0G, 25V, 5%, 0603 WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 885012006038
4 2 C32, C40 CAP., 0.1μF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71E104KA01D
5 1 C33 CAP., ALUM., 22μF, 100V, 20% SUNCON, 100CE22BS
6 1 C34 CAP., 1μF, X7R, 100V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER72A105KA01L
7 1 C36 CAP., 2.2μF, X5R, 10V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R61A225KE34D
8 1 C37 CAP., 4.7pF, C0G, 50V, ±0.25pF, 0603 MURATA, GRM1885C1H4R7CA01D
9 1 C38 CAP., 47μF, X5R, 10V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER61A476KE20L
10 1 C39 CAP., 1μF, X7R, 10V, 10%, 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71A105KA61D
11 2 D3, D4 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 100V, POWERDI123 DIODES INC., DFLS1100-7
12 1 L2 IND., PWR., 22μH VISHAY, IHLP2525CZER220M11
13 0 M5, M6, M7, M8 (OPT) N-CH, PG-TDSON-8
14 1 Q1 TRANS, NPN, 40V, 0.2A, SOT-23 FAIRCHILD SEMI., MMBT3904
15 0 Q2 (OPT) TRANSISTOR, SOT-23
16 1 RT1 THERMISTOR, 10k, NTC, 0603 MURATA, NCP18XH103J6SRB
17 0 R1, R20, R21, R22, R61, R65, R68,
R73, R77-R83 (OPT)
RES., OPTION, 0603 OPTION
18 5 R2, R4, R5, R10, R59 RES, CHIP, 1Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031R00FKEA
19 3 R3, R6, R74 RES, CHIP, 0Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
20 1 R16 RES, CHIP, 10Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310R0FKEA
21 1 R11 RES, CHIP, 590k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603590KFKEA
22 2 R12, R14 RES, CHIP, 22.1Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0602 VISHAY, CRCW060322R1FKEA
23 1 R17 RES, CHIP, 562k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603562KFKEA
24 1 R18 RES, CHIP, 402k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603402KFKEA
25 1 R23 RES, CHIP, 20.0k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060320K0FKEA
26 4 R24, R46, R49, R56 RES, CHIP, 100k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KFKEA
27 2 R25,R26 RES, CHIP, 12.1k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060312K1FKEA
28 7 R27, R53, R54, R57, R58, R62, R67 RES, CHIP, 38.3k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060338K3FKEA
29 1 R33 RES, CHIP, 237k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603237KFKEA
30 1 R34 RES, CHIP, 14.7k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060314K7FKEA
31 1 R43 RES, CHIP, 232k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603232KFKEA
32 1 R44 RES, CHIP, 130k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603130KFKEA
33 5 R45, R47, R55, R60, R75 RES, CHIP, 10k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
34 1 R51 RES, CHIP, 21.5k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060321K5FKEA
35 3 R52, R63, R66 RES, CHIP, 26.1k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060326K1FKEA
36 1 R64 RES, CHIP, 9.09k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06039K09FKEA
37 2 R69, R71 RES, CHIP, 1MΩ, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031M00FKEA
38 1 R70 RES, CHIP, 25.5k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060325K5FKEA
39 1 R76 RES, CHIP, 115k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603115KFKEA
40 1 U2 I.C. REGULATOR, 20-TSSOP ANALOG DEVICES, INC., LT8631EFE#PBF
PARTS LIST
6
DEMO MANUAL DC2596A